

विर गिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due

Ref: SR-II: RTI: F-1009:2019/50521 / えるりえ

Date: 27th December, 2019

To

Shri K.Rajamani, 11/5/80, Melvellalar Street, Mecheri Post, Mettur Taluk, SALEM - 636 453

Sir,

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 - reg.

This has reference to your online application vide Ref.No.PGCIL/R/2019/50521 dated 25/11/2019 under RTI Act, 2005 and our online intimation dated 20/12/2019. The information sought in the above application is enclosed herewith as Annexure-A.

As per section 19 of the Right to Information Act 2005, if required, you may file an appeal to the First Appellate Authority of the organisation within 30 days of the issue of this order. The address of the First Appellate Authority is given below:

Shri S.Ravi, Executive Director (SRTS-II) Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Singanayakanahalli, Yelahanka Hobli, Bangalore 560 064. e-mail: sr2edo@powergrid.co.in Tel.No.: 080-23093701

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(V.RAJESH) General Manager & CPIO

e-mail id: sr2cpio@powergrid.co.in

Tel.No.: 080-23093711

Encl.: As above

Copy to: ED(SRTS-II), Appellate Authority, POWERGRID, SRTS-II, Bangalore - for kind information.

copy to: Shri S. Balasubramanian, GM/Sankagiri TLC

S.no.	Query	Reply
01	With respect to the land with patta no.1581 except Chinnammal (Expired) a) Pl mention all names of owners who accepted and signed the agreement for cutting the trees in that land b) Do provide me the copy of the agreement signed by them with powergrid	800 kV HVDC Raigargh-Pugalur TL (TW-10) is passing through this patta land 1581, S.no. 157/1D &1F in Kuttapatti, salem Dt. Between line corridor locs. 69A/0 to 69/1. This is a Joint Patta for 5 members (patta enclosed). The line passes thru portion of land which is presently enjoyed by sh.Cinnakannan (VAO certificate enclosed) — 'B' CCTC issued in the name of Sh. Cinnakannan and agreed by him for cutting the trees.
02	I am also one of the land owners of that land, so if the agreement was made to cut trees a) Without getting permission and signature from me, may I know who authorised to cut the trees b) Do provide me the details on which date, authorisation was given to cut trees in that land	No authorisation is required, since Sh Cinna kannan agreed and Revenue authority (VAO) issued certificate for cutting the trees. Copy of CCTC 3555 dated 18.09.2019 'C'
03	Since the above mentioned petition is with the VAO, a) Please provide details regarding, VAO's permission to cut trees without getting permission from me. Pls mention the date on which VAO approved this work.	Copy of VAO certificate enclosed — 'B'
04	Do provide me details on, whether compensation amount is paid in the name of all the 4 owners. Please mention all the names to whom compensation amount was paid.	Compensation amount was paid in the name of Sh. Cinnakannan who enjoys the portion of land where the trees are removed as per Revenue certification (VAO)
05	Do Provide me details about compensation amount paid for cutting the trees with respect to the above mentioned land.	Rs. 31,130/-
06	Please provide the details about, To whom account, the compensation amount for that trees was paid,	Sh. Cinnakannu Account – Indian bank, Mecheri